reduction

Kelly 158.1 182.1 24 m 181.5 0.6 m

McClinchey 152.4 182.4 30 m 181.8 0.6 m

*under constant pumping conditions

Given the extremely high available drawdowns in the Goderich and Bayfield Gullies
subwatershed, interference with operational capacity of municipal wells under drought
conditions is unlikely.

3.8.9 Uncertainty

Uncertainty in the water budget process is closely tied to the data sources and models that
have been utilized to develop the important data. In the case of the Goderich and Bayfield
Gullies subwatershed, significant uncertainty exists due to the widely differing values for
recharge which have been developed through separate groundwater and surface water
modeling processes. In order to develop an estimate of the potential change in water quantity
stress due to changes in water flux, two scenarios were developed.

Firstly, in Table 3.24 a reduction of the water supply term by 20% was undertaken, in order to
account for potential uncertainties in groundwater flux and recharge values.

Table 3.24 Water Quantity Stress Assessment with a 20% Reduction in Water Supply.

Tier 2 Subwatershed GW IN Recharge Supply Reserve Cons. Use % Water Demand

Goderich 17921 19847 30214.4 3021 16924 62

God & Bay Gullies 38960 34241 58560.8 5856 1346 3

Secondly, a 20% increase in demand was evaluated to account for potential uncertainties in
consumptive water use and is shown in Table 3.25.

Maitland Valley Source Protection Area Assessment Report

Chapter 3 – Water Budget   3 - 51

Table 3.25 Water Quantity Stress Assessment with a 20% Increase in Consumptive Water
Use.

Tier 2 Subwatershed GW IN Recharge Supply Reserve Cons. Use % Water Demand

Goderich 17921 19847 37768 3777 20309 60

God & Bay Gullies 38960 34241 73201 7320 1615 2

Under both scenarios, no changes in water quantity stress are noted. Therefore, uncertainty for
the Tier 2 water quantity stress assessments is considered low.

3.9 Tier 3 Water Budget (Local Area Risk Assessment)

The goal of a Tier 3 Water Budget, or Local Area Assessment, is to evaluate the likelihood that
a municipality will be able to meet water quantity demands, with consideration of future land
development, drought conditions, and other water uses. If the Local Area Risk Level is classified
as Moderate or Significant, water quantity threats located within the Local Area must be